CRIMINAL COSIS: Method of providing fee bill and pay-
ment of costs in misdemeanor cases.

May 11, 1939

Honorable Harold S, Hutchison
Prosecuting Attorney

Maries County

Vienna, Missouri

Dear Sirs

We acknowleuge your reqguest for an oplnion, dated
May 4, 1989, which reads as followss

¥I would like to have your opinion
in the matter in which the facts are
substantiated as followss

"In January of this year, there was

an information flled before Robert

Ce Terrill, Justice of the Peagce of
Jefferson Township, in which State of
Missourli was plaintiff and J. Re May
was defendant charged with stealing
chickens in the day time, the value

of which was less than Thirty Dollars
($30,00)3 that the same came on for
trial January 7, 1939, before the

above named Robert C,. Terrill, Justice
of the Peace, at which trial the defend-
ent was acquitted, That sometime after
the trial and before January l1l3th, the
said Robert C. Terrilill, Justice of the
Peace submitted a cost bill to the
County Clerk of laries County in the
amount of Seventy Eight Dollars and
Ninety Five Cents ({78.95), part of
wirtich was not itemizeds That on Jan-
uary loth, the sald Justice of the

Peace suvmitted some additional costs
and in his letter stated he had not spe-
cified vhat some of the costs was for
but would surmit a repgular transcript

if the County Clerk thou:ht it necessary.
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That on February 10th, without ever
submitting sald cost bill to the Pro-
secuting Attorney for inspection and
without his knowledge that the same

had been filed, the County Court paid
by warrant to Robert C, Terrill the
amount of Eighty Dollars and Sixty

Five Cents ({80.65) "As fees in the
May case."” That the Justice of the
Peace pald the sheriff of Maries County
his fees and has converted the rest of
the amount to his own use and has failed
and refused to pay the jurors, witnesses
and constable fees in the above cause,

"I would like your opinion first, whether
or not the Justiice of the Peace violated
Section 4086 of the Revised Statutes of
1920, ©Second, if not, whether or not he
violated any other criminal statute.
Third, whether or not the County Court
under that set of facts violated Section
5845, Fourth, whe ther or not the County
Court would be i.dividually liable to
pay the jurors, witnesses and constable
or whether the County would be liable.

"ihe Justlice is absolutely insolvent,"
Section 3828 Re. S. Mo. 1929 providess

"In all capital cases, and those in which
imprisonment in the penltentiary is the
sole punishment for the offense, 1i the de-
fendgnt 1s gequitted, the costs shall be
paid by the state; and in all other trials
on indictments or information, 1f the de-
fendant i1s acquitted, the costs shall be
pald by the county in which the indictment
was found or information filed, except when
the prosecutor shall be adjudged to pay them
or it shall be otherwise provided by lawe"

Section 3851 Re. Se Moe. 1929 provides that a Justice of
the Pegce upon lssuilng a fee bill shall certify same to the
Circuit Clerk and readss
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"Whenever the state or county shall be
liable under the provisions of this article,
or any other law, for costs ilncurred in

any examination of any felony, or in the
trial of any misdemeanor before any Jjustice
of the peace, it shall be the duty of such
Justice to make out, certify and return to
the clerk of the circult or criminal court
of the county a complete fee blll, specify-
ing egch item of service and the fee there-
for, together with all the papers and docket
entries in the casejy and it shall thereupon
be the duty of such clerk to make out a
proper fee bill of such costs, which shall
ve properly and legally chargeable agalnst
the state or county, which shall be examined
by the prosecuting attorney, and proceeded
with in all respects as & lee vill mace out
for costs incurred in such court of records”

Section ©B44 Re Se lOe 1929 provides the procedure for
the Circuit Clerk when certifying fee bills to the State Auditor
in felony caces and readst

"Yhen a fee bill shall Dbe certified to the
state auditor for payment, the certiflcate
of the jJudge and prosecuting attorney shall
contain a statement of the following facts:
That they have strictly examined the blll of
costsy that the defendgnt was convicted or
acquitted, and if convicted, the nature and
extent of punishment assessed, or the cause
continued generally, as the case may bej;
that the offense charged is a capital one,
or punishable solely by imprisonment in the
penitentiary, as the case may be, that the
services were rendered for whiech charges

are made, and that the fees charged ere ex-
pressly suthorized by law, and that they
are properly taxed a ainst the proper party,
and that the fees of no more than three wit-
nesses to prove any one fact are allowed,

In cases iu vhici the defendant is convicted,
the Jjudge and prosecuting attorney shall
certify, in addition to the foregoing facts,

that the defendant 1s insolvent, and that no
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costs churged in the fee bill, fees for
board excepteu, were iuncurred on the part
of the defendante"

Section 5845 Re S« Mo« 1929 provides the procedure for
Circu.t Clerks when certifyinz fee bllls to the County Court in
misdemeanor casecs, that they be in the same form and substance
as felony cases, and readss

"Eqxeh and every bill of costs presented
to any county court for allowance shall
be examined and certified to by the judge
and prosecuting attorney in the same man-
ner, all necessary charges excepted, as
provided for certifying bills of costs

to the state audlitor for payment; and any
county Judge who shall pay, or vote to
pay, any cost incurred in any criminal
case or proceeding, unless the same is

so certified to, shall bo adjudged guilty
of a misdemeanors"

Section 5853 Re S. Mo. 1929 providess

"All criminal cost fee bills shall be cer-
tilled for payment as hereinbefore provided,
and in aduition thereto the circult clerks
of egch county and clerks of all criminal
courts shall malke cople:z of all orisinal fes
bills certified to the state auditor for
payment, and shall file the same with the
treasurers of thelr respective counties,
and the clty of St. Louls, at the time of
transmltting the orliginael for payment, and
when certified to the state auditor for
payment, he shall draw his warrant on the
state treasurer and transmit the same to
the treasurer of the county from whence the
bill originated, or the city of St. Louls,
and when any criminal cost fee bill shall
be certifled to the county cou,t, or the
auditor of the city of St. Louis, for pay-
ment, the county clerk, or the auditor of
the clity of Ste Louls, shall, when the same
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" 4s allowed, draw a warrunt on the county
treasurer, or the trsacsurer of the clty
of St. Louls, in paywent thereof, and de-
liver the same to the county treasurer, or
to the treasurer of the clity of St, Louls,
together with a list of the names of the
various parties to whom the fees are due,
stating the amount due each person. The
treacsurers, on receipt of any such warrants
and fee bills, shall record the fec bills
in a well-bound book, arranged with appro=-
priate headlass, so -fhat the same shall
correspond, &8 near as may be, with the
accounts reoyuire.. to be kept by other offi-
cers 11 section 1188<, Re Se. 1920,"

Section 58564 Re S. lo. 1929 providest

"The county trea irers ghall pay out of all
such fees to the proper owners as the same
may be called for: Provided, that before
any such fees shall be paic ihn party to
vhom the same 1s due shall furnish satls-
factory evidence to the treasurer that he
or she, as the case may be, 1s not at the
time indebted to the state or county, on
account of delinquent back taxes, or 1s
indebted to the state or county on account
of any fine, penalty, forfeltures or for-
felited recognizances, or costs for a vio-
latlon of any criminal statute of this
state, or for contempt of any court, no _
matter 1f the same shall have been paid by
oatli of insolvency as provided by lawj or
1s indebted to the state or any county on
account of any funds coming to his hands

0y reason of any public office: Provided
further, that after deducting the amount

[ e indebtecdness of the claimant, 1f
any, on account of any or all of the various
causes herciubeliore enucerated, the treasurer
shall pay him the balance, iving duplicate
receilpts for the separute amounts paid, one
of which shall be illed with the county
clerk, who shall churge the treasurer with
the same, tut if the indebtedness of the
claimant equals or exceeds the amount of
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his fees, the treasurer shall glve him
credit for the amount of his fees, stat-
inz on vhat account, and shall make dupli-
cate recelpts for the same, one of which
he shall deliver to the claimant and the
other he shall file with the county clerk,
who shall charge the treasurer with all
such receipts, and in his regular settle~
ments vith the county court the treasurer
shall make a full and complete exhibit of
all his acts and dolings under section 3853
to 38568, inclusive,”

In the case of State ex sl vs, Heege, 40 Mo. Appeals
650 l.c¢s 651 in a manflarus sult aga.nst county Jjudges to allow
fees in speaking of aj cost bill coming up from a Justice Court's
misdemeanor case, thnig court salds

"1he cost bllls were examined, approved
and certified by the Jjudge of the circuilt
court, and the prosecuting atvorney of the
countye i 4 & % % ¥

Thus we see thut even in misdemeanor cases, the judges
and the prosecuting attorney mmust certify the cost bills. Ve
also see that county judges can be mandamused to pay statutory
fees allowable In misdemcanor casec.

Section 38562 R, Se Hoe 1929 makes 1t a 1lsderecnor to
knowingly violate the aiove statutes and reads:

Every Jjudge, prosecuting attorney, clerk or
justice of the peace who shall knowlngly
violate any provision of this article, shall
be deemed gullty of a misdemeanor, and upon
conviction shall be fined not exceedling one
thousand dollars,"”

On the question of whether or not the justice violated
Section 4086, which is the statute under the general criminal
code on embezzlement by a public officer, in the case of State
vse B0lin 110 loe 210 lsce 211, the Supreme Court sald:
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"No provision of the statute is pointed
out, or found, which directs or authorizes
the publie school money of the state or
county to be placed in the possession or
under the supervision, care or contreol of
a jJustice of the peace for safe keeping,
disbursement, transfer, or other purpose,
and we are unable to see how he, as a
public ofiicer, can be guilty of embezzling
funds which never came into his possession,
under any authority of law, by virtue of
his office. If he had no right to the
possession or control of this public money
as an officer, he would have no greater
right when acting merely under color or
pretense of office.

"We do not think the lanzusge of the statute,
'under color or pretense! of an office, can
be construed to apply to an officer, who,
having in fact, 1o rigzht to the custody of
public money, obtalns the possession of it
by falsely representing that he 1s entitled
to its custody by virtue of his office, The
statute was only intended to make one, act-
ing officlally, under color of office only,
equally llable for the misappropriation of
the public money coming into his possession
b: virtus of his supposed official right

to receive 1t, as he would have been had

the title to his office been perfect,”

The above case holds that there was no officlal em-
bezzlement, because under the statute defendant Justice of
the Peace was not authorized to collect the fimes; lance,
he did not receive the sald fines Ly virtue of his office.
In your case the fecs likewise were not payable to or re-
ceived by the justice under any statutory provision.

As to civil liability of officers for malfeasance, we
quote from Knox County vs. Hunolt, 110 Mo. 67 l.c. 75:

" % # % % & The use of the fund for the pay-
ment of ordinary county debts was an act in
direct violation of the constitution and laws
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creating that fund, and was, therefore,
nothing short of malfeasance. That the
Judges would be liable in a private sult
to persons especially injured for such a
violation of law is clear, and we can see
no reason why they are not liable to the
mnty.

CONCLUSION

Answering your first' question, we are of the opinion
under the facts submitted and the holding in the Bolin Case,
supra, that the justice orf the peace did not vielate Section
4086 Re 8. No. 1929.

Answering your sacond question, we are of the opinion
under the facts submitted, that the justice of the peace may
be prosecuted for violating the provisions of Section 3851,
and 3852, supra, for not certifying a fee blll to the Circuilt
Clerk.

Answering your third question, we are of the opinion
under the facts submitted that any judge of the county court
who voted to pay this fee bill without requiring the certifi-
cate of the Circult Judge and ?ro-.outlng Attorney violated
Section 3845, supra.

Answering your fourth question, we are of the opinion
under the facts submitted and the holding in the Knox County
Cnse, uggrt that the members of the county court would be

pearsona iinble to the county for replacement of suech portion

of the money paid to the justice of the peace whiech did not
actually reach the parties entitled thereto. We would not
be preparad to say that upon the facts outlined in your letter
toe. midges of the county court would be persona.ly liable to
the jurors, witnesses, and counstables for payment of their
respective fees, However, if the jurors, witnesses, and con-
stables could show that they were espeecially injured by the
improper payment to the justilce of the peace, the Judges might
be personally liable to theme The question of whether these
parties were especlally lnjured is a guestion of fact wuieh
would involve more facts than are outlined in your letter.
fhe Heege case holds that the county is liable for these fees
when a proper fee bill 1s presented. We do not think that

/ what has transpired in connection with tﬂplo fees has dis=-

/ ehgrged the county's liability, and therefore, we think the
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the county is still liable to the jurors, witnesses, and con-
stables.

Respectfully submitted,

VWM. ORR SAWYERS
Assistant Attorney-General

APFROVED?S

HARY H, KAY
(Acting) Attorney-General
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